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STAFF REVIEW 

Variance Case #: V2020-31 Legistar #:  20200638 

City Council Hearing: Wednesday, October 14, 2020 – 7:00 p.m. 

Property Owner: Bhullar Holdings, LLC 
248 Roswell Street 
Marietta, GA 30060 

Applicant: MPRC Automotive, LLC d.b.a. Grand Motorcars 

Agent: Adam J. Rozen, P.C. 

Address: 1860 Roswell Road  

Land Lot: 1134 District: 16 Parcel: 00100 

Council Ward: 7A Existing Zoning: CRC (Community Retail Commercial) 

Special Exception / Special Use / Variance(s) Requested:  
1. Variance to increase the allowable impervious surface from 80% to 95%. [§708.16 (H)]
2. Variance to allow planter islands in lieu of the 10-foot planted border area along Roswell

Road as shown on site plan dated 6/9/20. [§712.08 (G.2)]
3. Variance to waive the 10-foot planted border area along the South Marietta Parkway

frontage as shown on site plan dated 6/9/20. [§712.08 (G.2)]
4. Variance to reduce the landscape buffer as shown on site plan dated 6/9/20. [§708.16 (I)]
5. Variance to allow a detention pond within a buffer. [§710.05 (B)]
6. Variance to reduce the rear yard setback from 35’ to 11’ for the existing building. [§708.16

(H)]
7. Variance to reduce the setback from 2’ to 0’ and allow a 6’ tall chain link fence along the

Roswell Road frontage. [§710.04 (D.1)]

Statement of Fact 

As per section 720.03 of the Comprehensive Development Code of Marietta, the Board of Zoning 
Appeals may alter or modify the application of any such provision in the Development Code  
because of unnecessary hardship if doing so shall be in accordance with the general purpose and intent 
of these regulations, or amendments thereto, and only in the event the board determines that by such 
alteration or modification unnecessary hardship may be avoided and the public health, safety, morals 
and general welfare is properly secured and protected. In granting any variance the board of zoning 
appeals shall designate such conditions in connection therewith as will, in its opinion, secure 
substantially the objectives of these regulations and may designate conditions to be performed or met 
by the user or property owner, out of regard for the public health, safety, comfort, convenience, and 
general welfare of the community, including safeguards for, with respect to light, air, areas of  



Department of Development Services 
205 Lawrence Street 
Marietta, Georgia 30060 
Rusty Roth, AICP, Director 

2 
V2020-31 Roswell Rd 1860.docx 9/10/2020 

occupancy, density of population and conformity to any master plan guiding the future development 
of the city. The development costs of the applicant as they pertain to the strict compliance with a 
regulation may not be the primary reason for granting a variance. 

Criteria: 
1. Exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions are/are not applicable to the

development of the site that do not apply generally to sites in the same zoning district.
2. Granting the application is/is not necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial

property right of the applicant, and to prevent unreasonable property loss or unnecessary hardship.
3. Granting the application will/will not be detrimental or injurious to property or improvements in

the vicinity of the development site, or to the public health, safety, or general welfare.

PICTURES 

Figure 1: 2018 Exhibit provided by jkobylus 
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Figure 2: 2019 Exhibit provided by jkobylus 
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Roswell Road frontage 

Rear (southeastern side) of existing building 
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Paving, wall, chain link fence in residential buffer 
Staff Review: 
Bhullar Holdings, LLC is requesting multiple variances for the property at 1860 (aka 1850) 
Roswell Road, which operates as Grand Motorcars. The property is approximately three (3) acres, 
is zoned CRC (Community Retail Commercial), and is located at the southwestern corner of the 
intersection of Roswell Road and South Marietta Parkway. The Lantern Ridge Apartment complex 
is the only adjacent private property. Cobb County maps show the entrance drive, Lantern Ridge 
Drive on the southwestern side of the subject property, as being zoned GC (General Commercial) 
in Cobb County. The rest of the property is zoned RM-12 in Cobb County.   

The issues with this property arose after a substantial amount of unpermitted paving was noticed 
by city staff late in 2019. A variance request granted in 2013 by the Board of Zoning Appeals had 
given the owner at the time permission to use gravel for vehicular storage. After a thorough site 
inspection in October 2019, staff found that most of site had been paved and cleared of all trees, 
as well as a new chain link fence installed along the Roswell Road frontage, without the proper  
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permits and approvals. The property owner was contacted and complied with staff’s request to 
have drawings of the site prepared for staff to review. After a plan review by staff, it was 
determined that the recent work violated the following: 

Residential Buffer 
The additional paving included the area adjacent to the Lantern Ridge Apartments, which would 
typically require a forty (40) foot buffer because of the residential zoning. Aerial images from 
2018 indicate that the buffer area was unpaved, contained trees and other vegetation, and was not 
being used for vehicular storage. The applicant is requesting to restore the buffer to twenty (20) 
feet wide instead of the required forty (40) feet. The submitted plans do not show any trees being 
replanted, which may be difficult due to the new modular retaining wall and plans to include a 
bioswale, which requires specific vegetation types that do not always include evergreen trees. A 
twenty foot buffer without trees would not be a very effective buffer. It should also be noted that 
a chain-link fence was installed on top of the retaining wall. Buffers are required to include a six 
(6) foot tall, opaque fence to aid with screening the site from the adjacent residences.

Impervious Surface & Setbacks 
Staff has estimated that the site, with the new paving, is approximately 95% covered in impervious 
surfaces. Prior to the unpermitted work, the site was approximately 65% impervious surface. With 
the partial restoration of the buffer and installation of some tree islands proposed by the applicant, 
the impervious surfaces on the site would be reduced from approximately 95% to 88%.  

The existing building was built in the early 1980s, according to the Cobb County Tax Assessor’s 
Office, and is only eleven (11) feet from the rear property line. The City’s redevelopment clause 
for nonconforming structures (Section 706) requires the entire site adhere to the Zoning Ordinance 
if construction costs exceed 50% of the replacement cost of the existing building. Based on the 
amount of work performed, a buffer and rear setback reduction would be required in order to allow 
the rear portion of the building remain.  

Road Frontages and Tree Protection and Landscaping Ordinance 
Street trees had been planted along the property’s road frontage as a condition of the previously 
granted variances. The trees along the southern portion of the Roswell Road frontage were 
removed as part of the expanded paving project and a new 6’ tall chain link fence installed at the 
right of way line. Street trees installed along the South Marietta Parkway frontage of the property 
were also removed. The City’s Tree Ordinance requires a ten (10) foot wide planted (and unpaved) 
border area containing one 3” caliper, medium- or large- canopy tree every thirty (30) lineal feet 
along a road frontage. In lieu of restoring the planted buffer on both the South Marietta Parkway 
and Roswell Road frontages, the applicant is proposing to install four (4) tree islands in the parking 
area along Roswell Road.  

Further, fencing placed in a front yard of property zoned CRC must be an ornamental or decorative 
material, no taller than four (4) feet, and set back at least two (2) feet from the right of way. The 
new chain link fencing does not comply with this requirement.  
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Also, a substantial portion of the new paving on the South Marietta Parkway extends across the 
property line into Georgia Department of Transportation (GDOT) right of way. The applicant will 
need to work with GDOT to correct this issue. 

The applicant would be expected to replace the required tree density for the site. Street trees, buffer 
trees, and trees in parking lot islands all count towards the site density factor, which is 17 units per 
acre. A 3-acre site would be required to have 51 tree density units. The submitted plans show 15 
new trees, which would yield a total of 9 units if they are 3” caliper in size. This would leave a 
deficit of 42 units; and under the alternative compliance section of the tree ordinance, the applicant 
could make a payment of $23,100 to the Tree Fund to make up for that deficit.  

Variance History 
The Board of Zoning Appeals approved the following variances and stipulations in March 2013: 

Variance to waive the minimum standards for parking and driveway surfaces so as to allow parking of 
vehicles on an untreated hardened surface with the following stipulations: 

1. All boat/RV storage areas must be covered with gravel, slate, stone, or other similar material.
However, the material, as well as the size and depth of the material on site, must be approved by
the Public Works Director. This material must be in place and approved by Code Enforcement and
the Public Works Department prior to obtaining a business license to store boats/RVs on the
property.

2. Street trees will be planted along the front of the road, but each tree is planted within the legal
requirements set forth in the existing Tree Ordinance in the city of Marietta.

3. An opaque fence, covered with a dark green or black windscreen in areas except adjacent to street,
must be installed along the property line between the subject property and the apartment complex.
The fence must be installed within one year of the date of the approved variance.

4. The existing/abandoned “JOA Marine” pole sign must be reduced for height and change the fascia
within one (1) year of the date of the approved variance.

City Council approved the following variances in August 2014: 
• Variance to allow a pylon sign and a variance to relocate four street trees to the side yard of

the property. (V2014-22)

Stormwater 
It should be noted that the applicant will be required to work with the City’s Engineering Division 
to address any stormwater issues associated with the new paving. 



 

 













 

 









 

 



TO:   Marietta Daily Journal 
 
FROM:  City of Marietta 
 
RUN AD DATE: September 25, 2020 

 
CITY OF MARIETTA 

PUBLIC NOTICE OF VARIANCES 
 

The City of Marietta hereby gives notice that a public hearing will be held to give consideration to the following variance 
requests at the City Council meeting held on Wednesday, October 14th, 2020, 7:00 p.m., City Hall, for a final decision to 
be made.  
 
V2020-31 [VARIANCE] BHULLAR HOLDINGS, LLC is requesting variances for property located in Land Lot 1134, 
District 16, Parcel 0100, 2nd Section of Cobb County, Marietta, Georgia and being known as 1860 (aka 1850) Roswell Road. 
Variance to increase the allowable impervious surface from 80% to 95%; variance to allow planter islands in lieu of the 10 
foot planted border area along Roswell Road as shown on site plan dated 6/9/20; variance to waive the 10 foot planted 
border area along the South Marietta Parkway frontage as shown on site plan dated 6/9/20; variance to reduce the landscape 
buffer as shown on site plan dated 6/9/20; variance to allow a detention pond within a buffer; variance to reduce the rear 
yard setback from 35’ to 11’ for the existing building; variance to reduce the setback from 2’ to 0’ and allow a 6’ tall chain 
link fence along the Roswell Road frontage. Ward 7A. 
 
A description and plat of the property sought for the rezoning, special land use permit, and variances are on file in the 
Planning and Zoning Office, City Hall, and is available for inspection between 8:00 A.M. and 5:00 P.M., Monday through 
Friday. Anyone wishing to attend may do so and be heard relative thereto. You may also review the property file at 
www.mariettaga.gov and enter the case # in the search box. 
 
For additional information please call the Planning and Zoning Office (770) 794-5669. 
 
Accessibility to Meetings: If you believe you may need the City/BLW to provide special accommodations in order to 
attend/or participate in any of the above meetings, please call the ADA Coordinator at 770-794-5558 no later than 48 hours 
before the date of the above meeting. 
 
City of Marietta 
205 Lawrence Street 
Marietta, Georgia 30060 

http://www.mariettaga.gov/


Variance

Ward ZoningAddress Acreage FLUParcel Number

16113400100 3.02 7A CRC CAC1850 ROSWELL RD

Case Number:

Property Owner:

City of Marietta Planning & Zoning

Acquisition Date:

Applicant:

10/14/2020

MPRC Automotive/DBA Grand Motorcars

BHullar Holdings

V2020-31

City Council Hearing Date:
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